


 

TE-26 Structure 3 Demolition Report, Page 1 of 6 
 

 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 

Table of Contents………………………………………………………………………………….…1 
1. Project Managers / Contracting Officer…………………………………………………………....2 
2. Location and Description of Projects as Approved for Construction by OCPR....……………...2 
3. Final As-Built Features, Measurements, Drawings, and Photographs………….………………..3 
4. Key Project Cost Elements………………………………………………………….……………….3 
5. Items of Work………………………………………………………………………….……………..3 
6. Construction and Construction Oversight…………………………………………….……………3 
7. Major Equipment Used……………………………………………………………………………....3 
8. Construction Sequences and Activities, Problems Encountered, Solutions to Problems, Etc…..4 
9. Construction Change Orders and Field Changes……………………………………………….....5 
10. Pipelines and Other Utility Crossings………………………………………………………………5 
11. Safety and Accidents..…………………………………………………………………………….….5 
12. Lessons Learned from Completed Project and Additional Comments Pertaining to Design and 

Construction…………………..……………………………………………………………………...5 
13. Significant Construction Dates……………………………………………………………………...6 
14. Other Significant Project Dates……………………………………………………………………..6 

 
 
 

APPENDICES 
 

A. Project Permits 
B. Notice of Acceptance 
C. As-Built Drawings 
D. Construction Photographs 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

  



 

TE-26 Structure 3 Demolition Report, Page 2 of 6 
 

 

PROJECT COMPLETION REPORT 

 

PROJECT NAME:    Lake Chapeau Hydrologic Restoration Project (TE-26)   
    Structure 3 Demolition    
CWPPRA/State Project No.  TE-26  
 
Report Date:      9 May 2012     _             By:       Royal Engineers and Consultants, LLC                            
 
1. Project Managers/Contracting Officer 

 OCPR Construction Project Manager Shane Triche  Telephone 985-449-5073 

 Royal Construction Administrator Beau Tate, P.E.  Telephone 337-456-5351 

 Royal Construction Inspector Bryon Richard  Telephone 337-456-5351 

 Federal Agency Project Manager Joy Merino   Telephone 337-291-2109 

2. Location and Description of Projects as Approved for Construction by OCPR 

The Lake Chapeau Hydrologic Restoration and Marsh Creation project is located on Point au Fer Island 
approximately 30 miles south of Morgan City, Louisiana. The project is bounded by Four League Bay to the 
northeast, Atchafalaya Bay to the west, Locust Bayou and a network of canals to the south, and Wildcat 
Bayou to the east. Structure #3 of the Lake Chapeau Project is located along the southwest shoreline of Four 
League Bay north of Structure #4. 
 
The rock weir structure was originally constructed in 1997 to a finished crown elevation of -4’ NAVD.  In 
2005, maintenance to the existing structure was performed.  Additional 250 lbs class riprap was placed on the 
southern end of the structure, also placed were 4 - 20’ long by 8’ wide articulated concrete maps.  
 
Damages to the adjacent marsh caused by Hurricanes Gustav and Ike caused a breech in the marsh adjacent to 
the weir and made the weir in effective.  Post storm inspections of the breach at Structure #3 revealed that the 
breach was now 250’ wide and it was determined that the cost to repair the structure would be too great. 
Therefore it was decided to demolish Structure #3.  
 
Royal Engineers and Consultants was tasked to perform all design engineering, bidding, construction 
oversight and inspection for the weir degradation of the Lake Chapeau – Structure #3 Demolition Project.  
The project consisted of the demolition of the existing weir from the -4’ NAVD constructed elevation to the -
8’ elevation and the removal of all articulated concrete mats.  Placement of rock during the degradation 
process was located within the deep holes on the marsh side (south side) of the structure. Any geotextile 
fabric encountered along with all warning signs and articulated concrete mats were loaded on barges and 
disposed of offsite. 
 
Post construction surveys were performed by Great Southern Dredging, Inc. to verify the final elevation of the 
degraded weir. 
 
 

 



 

TE-26 Structure 3 Demolition Report, Page 3 of 6 
 

 

3. Final As-Built Features, Measurements, Drawings, and Photographs 
The project was constructed as described above and was completed on May 13, 2011. For additional 
information see pictures, pre- and post-construction survey, and as-built schematics. 
 

 
4. Key Project Cost Elements 

Task or Phase OCPR O&M Project 
Estimates 

Cost Incurred as of  
July 1, 2011 

Construction  $220,000.00 $150,000.00
Engineer & Design  $10,000.00 $29,601.50
Survey  $7,000.00 $6,098.00
Construction Administration  $6,000.00 $9,271.72
OCPR Admin  $5,000.00 $5,000.00

Total $248,000.00 $188,872.72
  
 
5. Items of Work 

Schedule of Items 
Item 
No. 

Work Unit Est. 
Quan. 

OCPR 
Estimated 
Amount 

Bid 
Quan. 

Bid Unit Price Bid Amount 

Base Bid 
5.1 Mobilization / 

Demobilization 
Lump 
Sum 

1 $150,000.00 1 $60,000.00 $60,000.00 

5.2 Weir 
Degradation 

Lump 
Sum 

1 $70,000.00 1 $90,000.00 $90,000.00 

OCPR Estimated Amount $220,000.00 Original Base Bid 
Amount 

$150,000.00 

        
6. Construction and Construction Oversight 
 

Prime Construction Contractor Great Southern Dredging Inc. 
Subcontractor N/A 
Original Construction Contract $150,000.00

Change Orders $0.00 

Final Construction Amount $150,000.00 

Construction Oversight Royal Engineers and Consultants, LLC 

Construction Administration Fees to Date $9,271.72 

 
7. Major Equipment Used 

 (1) 600 hp Tugboat; The MV Drew Griffin 

 (1) 120’x40’ Spud Barge 

 (2) Barge-Mounted Long Reach Excavators (one with thumb) 

 (1) Crew Boat  



 

TE-26 Structure 3 Demolition Report, Page 4 of 6 
 

 

 (1) Small Personnel Boat 

  

8. Construction Sequences and Activities, Problems Encountered, Solutions to Problems, Etc. 

 May 9, 2011 (1200 hours CDT):  Begin Mobilization of The MV Drew Griffin tugboat and 

120’x40’ Spud Barge with (2) Barge-Mounted Long Reach Excavators from the Port Fourchon, 

Louisiana area to reach jobsite travelling behind Timbalier Island, across Terrebonne Bay, 

behind Isles Dernieres along the coast and around Point au Fer/North Point, into Locust Bayou to 

Lake Chapeau. 

 May 11, 2011 (0600 hours CDT): Crew and inspector arrive at landing south of Theriot, 

Louisiana near the end of LA Highway 315 to be ferried by boats approximately 30 miles from 

that point to the jobsite for work day no.1. 

 May 11, 2011 (0750 hours CDT): Crew and inspector arrive at jobsite, discussed plans, surveyed 

location, established baseline, mobilized barge to proper location, established scour location, 

began degrading existing structure, discussed plans to remove and recover geotextile fabric, 

discussed plan for executing proper paperwork, removed signage from structure, and established 

schedule for next day of work. 

 May 11, 2011 (1750 hours CDT): Crew and inspector depart jobsite. 

 May 11, 2011 (1850 hours CDT): Crew and inspector return to landing for end of work day no.1. 

 May 12, 2011 (0600 hours CDT): Crew and inspector arrive at landing for start of work day 

no.2, discussed job schedule, discussed safety procedures, and mobilized to jobsite via small 

boat. 

 May 12, 2011 (0750 hours CDT): Crew and inspector arrived at jobsite and established work 

plan, verified depth of previous structure to depth established in plans, discussed proper 

procedure for removal of rock and mats at bank surface, obtained paperwork, discussed future 

plan for obtaining paperwork, established plan for final depth confirmations, and established 

schedule for next day of work. 

 May 12, 2011 (1750 hours CDT): Crew and inspector depart jobsite. 

 May 12, 2011 (1850 hours CDT): Crew and inspector return to landing for end of work day no.2. 



 

TE-26 Structure 3 Demolition Report, Page 5 of 6 
 

 

 May 13, 2011 (0600 hours CDT): Crew and inspector arrive at landing for start of work day 

no.3, discussed job schedule, discussed safety procedures, and mobilized to jobsite via small 

boat. 

 May 13, 2011 (0700 hours CDT): Crew and inspector arrive at jobsite, established work plan, 

confirmed work from previous day, discussed plan for verifying depths achieved, lined out grids, 

obtained exact depth measurements in 25’ increments both adjacent to and across entire location, 

performed Davis Bacon Interviews, received and reviewed final paperwork. 

 May 13, 2011 (1100 hours CDT): Begin Demobilization of all crew, inspector, and equipment 

from jobsite. 

9. Construction Change Orders and Field Changes 

 No change orders or field orders occurred 

10. Pipeline and Other Utility Crossings: 

Quantity Type of Structure Owner Rep. To Contact 

0 NONE NONE NONE 

 

11. Safety and Accidents 

There were no accidents reported during the TE-26 Structure 3 Demolition Project. 
 

12. Lessons Learned from Completed Project and Additional Comments Pertaining to Design and 
Construction 
 

1. Issue: Tidal Flow and Currents 
 
Discussion: Tidal flow and currents were significant at the structure. This required soundings to be 
performed by attaching a heavy anchor dead weight to the end of the sounding line in order to maintain 
a plumb, vertical positioned sounding line for accurate depth readings. 

 
2. Issue: Backup Reserve Crew Transportation Vessel 

 
Discussion: A backup plan for crew transportation should be pre-arranged prior to mobilization in case 
the primary crew transportation boat fails. This could save time during construction and/or emergency 
situations if the primary boat cannot be used. 
 
 
 

 



 

TE-26 Structure 3 Demolition Report, Page 6 of 6 
 

 

13. Significant Construction Dates: 
 

Action Date 
Bid Opening March 17, 2011 
Construction Contract April 27, 2011 
Preconstruction Conference April 26, 2011 
Notice to Proceed April 27, 2011 
Mobilization May 9, 2011 
Construction Start May 11, 2011 
Construction Completion May 13, 2011 
Final Acceptance June 24, 2011 

 
14. Other Significant Project Dates: 
 

Action Date 
Great Southern Dredging Invoice/survey 
received 

June 17, 2011 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
























































	TE-26 Royal Final As Builts 08012011.pdf
	1 - title page
	2 - notes
	3 - planview
	4 - profile
	5 - cs1
	6 - cs2
	7 - cs3

	TE-26 Royal Final As Builts 08052011.pdf
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7

	TE 26 AS BUILT DRAWINGS 04132012.pdf
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10




